

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RALSTON DAVIS,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC10-135

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
(Broward County)

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street/6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Paul E. Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 508438
ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

POINT I REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE JURY VIEWED
A DVD ON WHICH DAVIS INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT... 1

A. Preservation is not an issue. The judge and the defense were assured by the state that the DVD had been properly edited; the defense reasonably relied on the state’s assurances; and the state’s failure to properly edit the DVD was not discovered until the case was on appeal. 1

B. Since the jurors were urged to study the DVD in deciding the crucial issue in the case, and since they likely searched the DVD looking for something they were (incorrectly) told was on it, it cannot be said beyond a reasonable doubt that they did not see the inadmissible portion left on the DVD by the state. 5

C. Since the DVD showed Davis being explained his rights and raising the issue of his right to remain silent, and since there was no evidence of a subsequent interrogation, the jury must have concluded that Davis invoked his right to remain silent and the evidence was “fairly susceptible” of showing an invocation of that right. 8

D. The error was not harmless. 12

POINT II THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO
SUPPRESS THE VIDEOTAPE OF DAVIS AND HIS PARENTS 12

POINT III THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO USE A
STATE-PREPARED TRANSCRIPT OF THE DVD BECAUSE DEFENSE
COUNSEL DISPUTED THE TRANSCRIPT’S ACCURACY, AND THE
TRANSCRIPT BECAME A FOCAL POINT OF THE JURY 19

POINT IV THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND IN
FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD,
CALCULATING AND PREMEDITATED MANNER..... 22

POINT V THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND IN FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL29

POINT VI THE DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS WAS NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED OF MURDERS.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF FONT36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Ballard v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2011) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) | 28, 32, 33 |
| <i>Boyer v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) | 29 |
| <i>Clark v. Whitaker</i> , 18 Conn. 543 [1847 WL 633] | 5, 6 |
| <i>Concepcion v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cruse v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>David v. State</i> , 369 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1979) | 9 |
| <i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003) | 29 |
| <i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) | 29 |
| <i>Durfee v. Eveland</i> , 8 Barb. 46 [Sup Ct, N.Y. County 1850]..... | 5, 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Dyer v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) | 24, 25 |
| <i>F.B. v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) | 1 |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... | 34 |
| <i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>Grimes v. State</i> , 244 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1971) | 21 |
| <i>Hall v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1981) | 8 |
| <i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 13 So. 353 (Fla. 1893) | 5 |
| <i>Heath v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) | 28, 33 |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> , 340 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1976)..... | 8, 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Huff v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986) | 27 |
| <i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997) | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998) | 34 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Larzerelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Loureiro v. State</i> , No. SC07-1799 | 3 |
| <i>Lowe v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Maulden v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>McCoy v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Menendez v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982) | 34 |
| <i>Perez v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>Power v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992) | 26 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) | 24 |
| <i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sayih v. Permutter</i> , 561 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Shootes v. State</i> , 20 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) | 28, 32 |
| <i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002) | 33 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Kendikian</i> , No. 08–08–00182–CR, 2009 WL 2709923 (Tex.App. El Paso Aug. 28, 2009) | 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Pennington</i> , 534 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1988) | 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. State</i> , 367 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Tumblin v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>West v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>White v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993) | 26 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Williamson v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Womack v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) | 34 |
| <i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) | 26 |
| Statutes | |
| § 400.022(1)(m), Fla. Stat. (2011) | 13 |
| § 90.104(2), Fla. Stat..... | 10 |
| Law Review Articles | |
| Steven R. Morrison, <i>The Fourth Amendment’s Applicability to Residents of Homeless Shelters</i> , 32 Hamline L. Rev. 319 (2009)..... | 14 |
| Other Authorities | |
| David A. Gershaw, Ph.D., <i>Knock Before Entering</i> , A Line on Life, http://virgil.azwestern.edu/~dag/lol/Knock.html | 14 |
